Legaspi, municipality of Tayug, province of Pangasinan, Philippines and
within the jurisdiction of this Honorable Court, the above-named accused,
wilfully, unlawfully and feloniously, by means of false representation and
fraudulent acts, received from the complainant RICHARD L. CASTULO the
total sum of EIGHTEEN THOUSAND PESOS (P18,000.00), Philippine
Currency, under an express promise to employ RICHARD L. CASTULO
abroad (Taiwan) but said accused with intent to defraud and with abuse
of confidence and despite repeated demands to comply with her promise
or to return the amount received from the complainant failed and refused

[...]

San Roque, municipality of San Nicolas, province of Pangasinan,
Philippines and within the jurisdiction of this Honorable Court, the above-
named accused, wilfully, unlawfully and feloniously, by means of false
representation and fraudulent acts, received from the complainant
EDUARDO M. DRAPEZA the total sum of TWENTY THREE THOUSAND
PESOS (P23,000.00), Philippine Currency, under an express promise to
employ EDUARDO M. DRAPEZA abroad (Taiwan) but said accused with
intent to defraud and with abuse of confidence and despite repeated
demands to comply with her promise or to return the amount received

[...]

San Roque, municipality of San Nicolas, province of Pangasinan,
Philippines and within the jurisdiction of this Honorable Court, the above-
named accused, wilfully, unlawfully and feloniously, by means of false
representation and fraudulent acts, received from the complainant ODON
V. OROSA the total sum of TWENTY THREE THOUSAND PESOS
(P23,000.00), Philippine Currency, under an express promise to employ
ODON V. OROSA abroad (Taiwan) but said accused with intent to defraud
and with abuse of confidence and despite repeated demands to comply
with her promise or to return the amount received from the complainant

[...]

saw each other again at San Roque, San Nicolas.   On the same occasion, the
accused asked Drapeza for five thousand pesos (P5,000.00) in payment for her
services in processing complainant's application.   Drapeza paid and was given a
receipt.[8]

On September 1, 1994, Drapeza gave the accused fifteen thousand pesos
(P15,000.00) in payment of his plane fare.   A receipt was issued to Drapeza.[9]

Apparently, the accused informed Drapeza that his prospective employer would be
coming to the Philippines and it was best for him to be ready with his ticket as he
may be brought to Taiwan.

[...]

Complainant Ricardo Ilasin,[14] a security guard, testified that he met the accused in
June or July 1994 at Barangay Legaspi.  The accused informed Ilasin that she was
recruiting persons to work in Taiwan as caretakers of a piggery.  The compensation
was fifteen thousand pesos (P15,000.00) a month.  The accused also told Ilasin that
he could pay for her services through salary deduction.  Hence, Ilasin contracted a
loan and mortgaged the land of his father to meet the required expenses for his
work abroad.

For his medical examination, Ilasin paid to the accused three thousand pesos